

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Office of the Court Administrator Manila

## OCA CIRCULAR NO. <u>95-2023</u>

TO THE COURT OF APPEALS, SANDIGANBAYAN, : COURT OF TAX APPEALS, REGIONAL TRIAL COURTS. SHARI'AH DISTRICT COURTS. METROPOLITAN TRIAL COURTS, MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS IN CITIES, MUNICIPAL TRIAL MUNICIPAL COURTS. CIRCUIT TRIAL COURTS, SHARI'AH CIRCUIT COURTS, THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF STATE PROSECUTOR, PUBLIC **ATTORNEY'S** OFFICE AND THE **INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES** 

## SUBJECT : LIFTING OF SUSPENSION FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW OF ATTY. MA. CRISTINA R. MOJICA

For your information and guidance, quoted hereunder is the Resolution dated 08 February 2023 of the Court (Special Second Division) in A.C. No. 12869, titled "Re: Resolution dated June 30, 2020 in Administrative Case No. 01-2020 issued by Executive Judge Victoriano B. Cabanos, Regional Trial Court, Caloocan City vs. Atty. Ma. Cristina R. Mojica," to wit:

The Court resolves to:

- (1) NOTE and APPROVE the undated notice of compliance with prayer for reinstatement of Atty. Ma. Cristina R. Mojica, and ALLOW her to resume her practice of law; and
- (2) DECLARE as EFFECTIVE the disqualification of respondent from being commissioned as a notary public until May 25, 2024, and ADVISE her to submit another set of certifications for the lifting of the said disqualification based on A.C. No. 7472 and A.C. No. 3066.

The Court NOTES the Report and Recommendation dated January 25, 2023 of the Office of the Bar Confidant.

02 March 2023

5

JENNY LIND R. ALDECOA-DELORINO Deputy Court Administrator and Officer-in-Charge Office of the Court Administrator (Per Memorandum Order No. 32-2023 dated 27 February 2023)

MMA/ACJ/FC/rcl/lift-sus\_mojica.doc